The design of survey studies focuses attention on the following aspects: 

a)  Formulating the objectives of the study. 

b)  Designing the method. 

c)  Selecting the samples. 

d)  Collecting the data. 

e)  Processing and analyzing the data. 

f)  Reporting the findings.  

In this study a survey is conducted with 207 (two hundred seven) Nos. of 

teachers of secondary stage and 108 (one hundred eight) Nos. of teachers of higher 

secondary stage teaching in higher secondary schools of Barak valley in Assam where 

secondary and senior secondary (ix to xii) classes are taught. A self developed tool 

(questionnaire) is prepared by the investigator to collect the data from the thirty